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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court No.
District Court Case No. A-18-7727&leCtronically Filed
Oct 11 2021 11:50 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC, a Nevada limtig' 2t RYRGMGGourt
LAS VEGAS SANDS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company,
Petitioners,

V.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE HONORABLE KATHLEEN
DELANEY in her capacity as District Judge,

Respondent,

JOYCE SEKERA, an individual,

Real Party in Interest

APPENDIX TO PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS AND/OR WRIT OF PROHIBITION UNDER NRAP RULES
21(a)(6) AND 27(e) AND ALTERNATIVE EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY

UNDER NRAP RULES 8 AND 27(e)

Michael A. Royal, Esq. (SBN 4370)
Gregory A. Miles, Esq. (SBN 4336)
ROYAL & MILES LLP
1522 W. Warm Springs Rd.
Henderson, Nevada 89014
Telephone: (702) 471-6777
Facsimile: (702) 531-6777

Email: mroyal@royalmileslaw.com
gmiles@royalmileslaw.com
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Petitioners, VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC and LAS VEGAS SANDS,

LLC, by and through their counsel of record, Royal & Miles LLP, hereby submit is

Appendix in compliance with Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 30.
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18
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(April 1, 2019)
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27(e), filed October 8, 2019
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VEN 702 - 710

36
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Petitioners’ Reply Brief, filed October 28, 2019

VEN 713 - 749

38
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Plaintiff’s Request for Production of Incident
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Compel Information and Documents of Prior
Incident Reports Provided to Plaintiff Expert
Thomas Jennings and Identified in His May 30,
2019 Rebuttal Report and for Leave to Retake
the Jennings Deposition to Address the 196
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Plaintiff’s Expense, filed August 5, 2019

VEN 750 - 936

39

Notice of Hearing on Defendants’ Motion for
Protective Order as to Plaintiff’s Request for
Production of Incident Reports from May 1999
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Documents of Prior Incident Reports Provided
to Plaintiff Expert Thomas Jennings and
Identified in His May 30, 2019 Rebuttal Report
and for Leave to Retake the Jennings
Deposition to Address the 196 Prior Claims
Referenced in His Report at Plaintiff’s Expense,
filed August 5, 2019

VEN 937
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August 5, 2019

VEN 1006

42
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VEN 1007 - 1175

VEN 1176 - 1410

VEN 1411 - 1486

43
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for a Protective Order and Opposition to
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VEN 1487 - 1644

VEN 1645 - 1719

44
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Motion for a Protective Order and Reply to
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Compel, filed September 10, 2019

VEN 1720 - 1879

VEN 1880 - 1896

45

Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendants’
Countermotion to Strike False Accusations
Levied by Plaintiff in “I. Introduction” and
“Legal Argument” Section “II[.D.” With
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Sanctions, filed September 11, 2019

VEN 1897 - 1917

46

Plaintiff’s Reply in Support of Countermotion
for Rule 11 Sanctions, filed September 12, 2019

VEN 1918 - 1921

47

Hearing Transcript of Proceedings re: All
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VEN 1922 - 1964

48

Discovery Commissioner’s Report and
Recommendation, filed December 2, 2019

VEN 1965 - 1975
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49 | Defendants’ Limited Objection to Discovery VEN 1976 - 2114 | 9
Commissioner’s Report and Recommendation
dated December 2, 2019, filed December 16, VEN 2115-2222 | 10
2019

50 | Plaintiff’s Objection to Discovery VEN 2223 -2349 | 10
Commissioner’s Report and Recommendation
dated December 2, 2019, filed December 16, VEN 2350-2391 | 11
2019
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to Discovery Commissioner’s Report and
Recommendation dated December 2, 2019, VEN 2585-2595 | 12
filed December 23, 2019

52 | Plaintiff’s Response to Defendant’s Limited VEN 2596 - 2602 | 12
Objection to Discovery Commissioner’s Report
and Recommendation dated December 2, 2019,
filed December 23, 2019

53 | Order for Hearing, filed January 2, 2020 VEN 2603 - 2615 | 12

54 | Court Minutes re: Objection to Discovery VEN 2616 12
Commissioner’s Report, January 21, 2020

55 | Hearing Transcript re: Objection to Discovery | VEN 2617 - 2660 | 12
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56 | Order on Objection to Discovery VEN 2661 - 2664 | 12
Commissioner’s Report, filed March 13, 2020

57 | Venetian Casino Resort, LLC et al’s Motion for | VEN 2665 -2733 | 12
Writ of Mandate and/or Prohibition, filed
September 27, 2019

58 | Notice of Transfer to Court of Appeals, filed VEN 2734 12
September 27, 2019

59 | Order Directing Answer and Imposing VEN 2735-2736 | 12

Temporary Stay, filed October 1, 2019 (No.
79689-COA)
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72 | Real Party In Interest’s Motion to Hold VEN 3007 - 3011 | 13
Decision in Abeyance, filed May 22, 2020 (No.
80816-COA)

73 | Venetian Casino Resort, LLC et al v. The Eighth | VEN 3012 - 3025 | 13
Judicial District Court et al, No. 79689-COA,
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74 | Writ of Mandamus, filed May 21, 2020 (No. VEN 3026 - 3028 | 13
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77 | Order Granting Petition for Writ of Mandamus, | VEN 3060 - 3063 | 14
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78 | Writ of Mandamus, filed June 30, 2020 (No. VEN 3064 - 3067 | 14
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Hearing, filed September 7, 2021

87 | Plaintiff’s Motion to Place on Calendar, filed VEN 3162 -3189 | 14
April 30, 2021

88 | Exhibits Part I to Plaintiff’s Motion to Place on | VEN 3190 - 3208 | 14
Calendar, filed April 30, 2021 (Exhibit 4-Part 1,
consisting of prior incident reports at issue,
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89 | Exhibits Part II to Plaintiff’s Motion to Place on | VEN 3209 - 3292 | 14
Calendar, filed April 30, 2021 (Exhibit 4-Part 2,
consisting of prior incident reports at issue,
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90 | Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to Place on VEN 3293 - 3464 | 15
Calendar, filed May 14, 2021

91 | Reply in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion to Place | VEN 3465 -3498 | 15
on Calendar, filed May 25, 2021

92 | Court Minutes from June 1, 2021 Hearing on VEN 3499 - 3502 | 15
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93 | Transcript of June 1, 2021 Hearing VEN 3503 -3524 | 15

VEN 3525 -3547 | 16

94 | Letter to Dept. 25 enclosing Defendant’s VEN 3548 - 3557 | 16
competing Order, dated June 25, 2021

95 | Order of Clarification from June 1, 2021 VEN 3558 -3572 | 16
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The Appendix shall be contained in 16 separate volumes in accordance with
NRAP 30(c)(3) (2013), each volume containing no more than 250 pages.
DATED this_7" day of October, 2021.

ROYAL & MILES LLP

ael oyal, Esq. (SBN 4370)
gory A iles, Esq. (SBN 4336)
1522 W. Warm Springs Rd.
Henderson, NV 89014
(702) 471-6777
Counsel for Petitioners
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the law firm of Royal & Miles LLP,
attorney's for Petitioners, VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC and LAS VEGAS
SANDS, LLC, and that on the_7" day of October, 2021, I served true and correct
copy of the foregoing APPENDIX TO PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND/OR WRIT OF PROHIBITION
UNDER NRAP RULES 21(a)(6) AND 27(e) AND ALTERNATIVE
EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY UNDER NRAP RULES 8 AND 27(e), by
electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using ECF service which will
provide copies to all counsel of record registered to the receive CM/ECF notification

and by delivering the same via U.S. Mail addressed to the following:

William T. Sykes, Esq. Via US Mail ONLY:
Geordan G. Logan, Esq. Honorable Kathleen Delaney
CLAGGETT & SYKES LAW FIRM Eighth Jud. District Court, Dept. 25
4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 100 200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89107 Las Vegas, NV 89155
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest Respondent

A gy

e n\y 2o

An employee of Royal & Miles LLP

xii
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Joyce P. Sekera Joyce Sekera v. Venetian Casino Resort, LLC d/b/a The Venetian Las Vegas, et al,
1. Q. This particular photo,-this represents thé

2 | bathroom that you were going to at the time of the

3 incident?
4 A. Yes.
3 Q. - And this is the bathroom that you would.

6 typically use at least once a-day when you weré working
7| at the Venetian?

8 A, Yes.-

i ._, Q. Aﬁd_typically to géﬁ ﬁo the bathroom; you wéﬁld j
10 either go down the elevator or go down the escél&tor,‘
11 | both of which would be off to the left of the photo in
12 | this vantage point?

13 A. Yes.

14 | - Q. Okay . Lét's go to the next photo. I'li

15| represent to you my understanding is is that you'll see
16 | the columnlhefe and that this VEN 040 représent; the

17 area where you fell.

18 Do you recognize it?
19 A, Yes.

20 Q.  As you look at this photo, dces anything about
21 | -this photo refresh your récollectiéﬁ to anything'yéu

22 testified to at this point?

23 A. I'm looking at the pillar and I know they havg
24| apillar. T dén't remember the floar per se, but I | ¥

25 -feil --

702-476-4500 ' OASIS REPORTING SERVICES, LLC -Page: 109
’ ' VEN 032 -









THE GALLIHER LAW FIRM

1850 E. Sahara Avenuc, Suite 107

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

702-735-0049 Fax: 702-735-0204
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the person causing such injury is employed by another person or corporation responsible for his

conduct, such person or corporation so responsible shall be liable to the person ln_]nred for damages. |

v

On or about November 4, 2016 at approximately 1:00 p.m. Defendants ncg_ligéﬁﬂ_y and z
carelessly permitted a pedestrian walkway to be unreasonably dangerous in that they allowed liquid ‘
on the floor causing the Plaintiff to slip and fall. Defendant had actual and/or constructive notice oi‘

the condition which caused the fall. Pursuant to the mode of operaimn doctrine Defendam was on
continuous notice of the presence of liquid on its floors.

A\

At the aforementioned place and time, Plaintiff was walking through the VENETIAN when -
|l her foot came into contact with a liquid substance on the floor causing h& to slip and fall. The liquid)

on the ﬂoor coupled with the composition of the floor, rendered the area daugcrous for use as al

passageway for the Plamt:ft‘ and for other patrons of the VENETIAN.
A%

The Defendant knew or should have known that liquid located in an area of the fall
dangerous and in the exercise of ordinary care would have had reésonablé opportunity to remedy
situation prior to the happening of the fall herein alleged. In spitc of Defendants actual, constructiv

and/or continuous noticc of the presence of the liquid, the Defendant failed to take appropriate]

precautions to prevent injury to Plaintiff and/or guests and/or patrons. - .

Vil

The Defendant knew that its marble floors caused unreasonable amount Iof injury slip and|

falls and thus were dangerous to pedestrians, and in the existence of ordinary care, would have had| -

opportunity to remedy the situation prior to Plaintiff’s fall.

VEN 035



. THE GALLIHER LAW FIRM

1850 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 107

- Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

702-735-0049 Fax: 702-735-0204
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) Employee and/or employces, Plaintiff sustained personal injiries to her h&ad, neck, back, arms and

by their marble floors. Defendant knew that the unsafe condition posed an unreasonable hazard or'

for the safety of Plaintiff and of the public. Defendant’s outrageous and unconscionable conduct

warrants an award of punitive damages pursuant to NRS 42.005.

In the three years prior to Plaintiff’s fall there were at least 73 mjury slip and faﬂs on the .
marble ﬂobrs in Venetian. In spite of Defendant’s actual, constructive, and:‘o_i'.-'com:iﬁuous notice !heir &
marble floors were significantly more lippery than is safe for pedestrians, the Defendant failed to]
take any appropriate precautions to prevent injury to Plaintiff and other guests. :

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Negligence)

!;lainﬁff repeats and realleges the allegations contmwd in Pmagraphs I th:ﬁll_éﬁVl ﬁf her| -

General Allegations as though fully set forth herein, T
1} o
As a direct and proximate result of the negligence of Defendant-and its yet unknown

legs and has suﬂ’eredpamand discomfort all to herdamagema sum in excess ofFlFTEEN"_-
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000).
I

Upon information and belief, Defendant had actual or constructive notice of the hazard poééd

slip and fall risk to the general public, invitees, patrons and busmess invitees. Defendam § fmlure to

remedy the situation was knowing, wanton, willful, malicious and/or done with conscious d.lsregnrdl

"VEN.036
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DE TION OF MICHAE |
STATE OF NEVADA ¥ . |
COUNTY OF CLARK 2 .

MICHAEL A. ROYAL, ESQ., being first duly sworn, under oath deposes and states: :

1 .. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada ;nd I am.'cduﬁsel '
for Venetian in connection with the above-capnoned matter. I have personal knowledge of the _'
followmg facts and if called upon could competently testify to such facts.

2. I further declare that the exhibits identified in Venetian’ Motion For Protective Order,
as outlined below, are true and correct copies of documents mbdllced in ‘this matter. |

3. This action arises out of an alleged incident involving  floor in a lobby area of the
Venetian hotel on November 4, 2016. _

4. That on or about August 16, 2018, Plaimiff served Plaintiff’s Reques} for Pr&dtit.:_ti_\':m
of Documents and Materials to Defendant in which Plaintiﬂ' requested reports related to slip:an‘d falls
occurring within three years preceding the subject incident. (See Exhibit A, attached heréto.No. (BRE

5. That -on or about December 17, 2018, I sent email correspondence to Mr: Galliher

advising that documents were ready for production, but that Venetian would like an NRCP 23((:)

_proiech'on order associated with the production to limit its use to the pending litigation, (Séé Exhibit

B, Email Correspondence Between Michael Royal, Esq., and Keith Galliher, Esq., dated December

18, 2018, }vith enclosure.)
: 6. That Mr. Galliher a.nd I shortly thereafter discussed Venetian® proposal ina telephone
conferencc which was rejected by Mr, Galliher.
7. That Vénetian produced a total of sixty-four (64) prior ucklont reporls in response to

Plaintiﬂ‘s request on or about January 4, 2019, with names, contact informatior, personal information

RiMastor Case Folder383718\Pleadings\I Protective Orderwpd = 3 -
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ofits gllests. Were Venetian to disclose this information without court ordered protectio:l, subjecﬁng

 its customers to unrelcntmg contact by persons unmvolved with the htlgatwn it woulcl hkel},r dl.l]‘lll]]sh

the customer/client relanonshlps which Venetian has extended extraordinary effort and resources
establishing. Theze is arecognized interest in protecting the disclosure of personul client infqrmationf' -
as unau‘tl-wrized disclosure would likely be perceived negatively by customers and potential customers. 1
(Seee. g Gonzales v. Google, Inc., 534 FRD 674, 634 (N..D.C'A 2006) {disclosipg clierit information
“may have an apprectable impact on the way which [the company] is perceived, and consequently the -
frequency with wfzich customers use fthe company]”).) L |
Guests who stéy at Venetian do so with an expectation that their pefsqnal inf_qrmaxibn will not
be disclosed or disseminated without their consent. Accordingly, Venetian respectfully requests that
the private identification information of its guests involved _in prior incidents be protected frq;m |
disclosure by anyone not inv;:;lved in this litigation as legal counsel, an expeﬁ- witness, dr. othcr'\;rim 3
o :
CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing, Venetian reépectfuily submits that it has présented good cause to this
Honorable Court to issue an order protecting the confidential person@l identification information of
non-parties to this action; Venetian has made every effol'f. to reasonably cooperafe with discovery,
including the productlon of three years of prior incident reports, with guest ldennﬁcanon information
redacted Plaintiff’s request to obtain un-redacted versions of these reports without an NRCP 26{c} '
protective ordf_:r is unreasonable. ’[‘herefore, Venetian moves this Honorable Court for a pmjcchve
e :
1t

1

 RiMaster Case FoldeA38371 8\Pleadings\i Protestive Orderwpd - 11 -~
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
THEREBY CERTIFY thatonthe [ day of February, 2019, and pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I

—

caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE
ORDER to be served as follows:

by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a scaled
envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada; and/or

to be served via facsimile; and/or _
l/ pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a) and 8.05(f), to be electronically served through the Eighth -

Judicial Court’s electronic filing system, with the date and time of the electronic service
substituted for the date and place of deposit in the mail; and/or

LT Y T I S R

ot
o

to be hand delivered;

—
S

to the attorneys and/or parties listed below at the address and/or facsimile number indicated below: -

—
w2

Keith E. Galliher, Jt., Esq.

THE GALLIHER LAW FIRM

1850 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 107

Las Vegas, NV 89014

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Facsimile: 702-735-0204

E-Service:  kgalliher@galliherlawfirm.com
dmooney@galliherlawfirm.com

gramos(@galliherlawfirm.com
18] sray@galliherlawfirm.com
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THE GALLIHER LAW FIRM

1850 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 107

Las Vepas, Nevada 89104

702-735-0049 Fax: 702-735-0204
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ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
8/16/2018 3:52 PM

THE GALLIHER LAW FIRM
Keith E. Galliher, Jr., Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 220

Jeffrey L. Galliher, Esq,
Nevada Bar No, 8078

George J. Kunz, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 12245

1850 East Sahara Avenue, Suite 107
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
Telephone: (702) 735-0049
Facsimile: (702) 735-0204
igalliher@galliherlawfirm.com
ghunz@lvlawguy.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JOYCE SEKERA, an Individual,
Plaintiff,
v,

VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC,
d/b/a THE VENETIAN LAS VEGAS, a
Nevada Limited Liability Company;
LAS VEGAS SANDS, LLC d/b/a THE
VENETIAN LAS VEGAS, a Nevada
Limited Liability Company; YET
UNKNOWN EMPLOYEE; DOES 1
through X, inclusive,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASENO.: A-18-7T12761-C -
DEPT.NO.: 25 -

PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF Documms AND MATERIALS T 0 |-

DEFENDANT

TO: VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC., Defendant; and

TO:. MICHAEL A. ROYAL, ESQ. with ROYAL & MILES LLP., aitorney for Defendant

Case Number: A-18-772761-C
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EMAILS TO ENSURE RECEIPT. For personal emails, a follow up by telephone may be appreprlate and- necessary. I
apodogize for this inconvenience. Thank you for your cooperation.

From: Mike Royal <m roval@royalm ileslaw.com>

Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 4:20 PM

To: Kelth Galliher <kgalllher@galliherlawfirm.com> :
Cc: Stacy Ray <sray@galliherlawfirm.coms; Ashley Schmitt <ASchmitt@royalmIIeslaw com>
Subject: VCR adv. Sekera =

Kc_ith:

I have now-completed gathering and reviewing the prior incident reports, but my client
would like Rule 26(c) stip/order prior to disclosure. Will you please review the enclosed and
advise if this is acceptable? If not, please relay any desired changes. Thanks.

‘Mike

Mechaod Y Fooyad &g
Royal & Miles LLP
1522 W, Warm Springs Rd.
Henderson, NV- 89014
(702) 471-6777 (0)
(702) 531-6777 (D)

' al@royalmileslaw.com
hitp://www.royalmileslaw.com/

'ERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL: This message originates from the law firn of Royal & Miles LLP. This message and any file(s) or
attachment(s) transmitted with it are confidential. intended only for the named recipient, and may contain information that is a trade secret,
proprietary, protected by the attorney work product doctrine, subject to the attarney-client privilege. or is otherwise prolected against unauthorized
use or disclosure. This message and any file(s) or attachment(s) transmitted wilh it are transmitted based on & reasonable expectation of privacy
consistent with ABA Formal Opinion No. 99-413. Any disclosure, éistribution, copying, or use of this information by anyene other than the intended
recipient, regardless of address or routing, is strictly prohibited. [f you receive this message in error, pleasc advise the sender by immediate reply and
delete the original messnge. Personal messages express only the view of the sender and are not attributable to Royal & Miles LLP,

CONFIDENTIAL. This e-mail message and the information it contains is inténded only for the named recipient(s) and may
.contain information that is a trade secret, proprietary, privileged, or attormney wark product. This message is intended to
be privileged and confidential communications protected from disclosure. If you are not the named recipient{s), any -
dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please
notify the sender by e-mail and permanently delete this message and any attachments from your workstation or
network mail system.

TAX OPINION DISCLAIMER. To comply with IRS regulations, we advise that any discussion of Federal tax issues in this e- .
mail was not interided or written to be used, and cannot be used by you (i} to avoid any penalties imposed under the
Internal Revenue Code; or (i) to promote, market or recommend to another party any transaction or matter addressed
herein. : ;
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ROYAL & MILES LLP
Keith E, Galliher, Jr., Esq.
January 23, 2019
Page 2

and involvement to this particular litigation. [ beiieve this proposed.compromise is reasonable in
light of the privacy concems expressed by my client. '

I'bave depositions this afternoon, but [ am certzinly open to discussing this furthet in an

 effort to reach a resolution without having to bring the matter before the Discovery Commissioner,

Would you be amenable to requesting a phone conference with the Discovery Commissioner to
address this more expeditiously rather than filing a motion? Whatever the case, thank you for
taking time to work with me on this matter. '

Very truly yours.

ROYAL & MILESLLP

MAR/as .

“VEN 080
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I'declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada.that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Dated February /3, 2019 at Las Vegas, Nevada.

Signed:__

Peter Goldstein, Declarant-

Page 1§
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courtorder. That is especially the case when Defendants are aware of Plaintiff’s desire to disseminate

26(b), and certainly falls within the scope of NRCP 26(c), with Defendants reasonably seeking
protection.
*In the Opposition, PlaintifT has educated the court with the following:
1. She recewed sixty-four (64) prior incident reports consisting of 650 pages from
Dcfcndants with contact mformanon of all non-employees 1nw:nlved redacled
Z She obtained the deposition testimony of forma’ security ofﬁcer Joseph Larson who
-opined that he may have responded to 100 or so sllpffall lnc}.del'lls over a nine year penod or about

eleven (11) per year; and
support her position that she should be allowed to have unfettered access to all pnvate mfonnatxon for

in redacted form); and _
4.-  Plaintiffhas aretained expert, Thomas Jennings, prepared to testify that the subject fall
area is slippery when wet,

In short, what Plaintiff accomplished in the Oﬁp@siﬁon is to demonstrate that she does not need

bearing on, relationship with, or relevance to the subject incident.

A. = Plaintiff’s Reference to the Deposition of Joseph Larson

October 11, 2018, in this litigation (identified in the Opposition as Exhibit 2), apparently to support

R:Master Case Folder383718\Pleadings\3Protective Onderwpd = 0 -

VENOII -

that information to the world, as Plaintiff intends to do here. That is not within the spirit of_ NRCP

3. She obtained a copy of a DCRR from another Venetlan matter Plamuff purports to-

guests involved in prior incidents on Defendmls property (whlch-mf'ormatlon was previously produced- )

the information Defendants have redacted in the 650 pages pertaining to prior incidents to support her ‘
claim of mode of operation and notice. Plaintiff has not given one good reason to support hgr'sta'led g

need to potentially contact hundreds of persons associated with prior incidents that have absolmeiy no-

f  Plaintiff attached a portion of the transcript from the deposition of Joseph' Larson; taken .

e o
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with information regarding prior incidents to Su_pport a notice argument. In reality, the Coke_n DCRR |
attached by Plaintiff supports Defendants® position here, | o

Since Plaintiff has drawn the Cohen v. Venetian Casino Resort, LLC mattermto the heart of
her Opposition, Defendants note that Coken counsel has _ﬁow received:a copy‘,l'_ of the Jpseiih |
Larson deposition transcript and identified it pursuant to NRCP 16.1. (See Reply Exhibit A, | -

Cohen v. Venetian Casino Resort. LIC, Case No. A-17-761 036-C, Plaintiff's First Suppl_emem o

NRCP 16,1 Early Case Conference List of Docyments and Witnesses)) While there is nothing

inherently wrong with Plaintiff’s counsé[ sharing the transcript of a deposition taken of a witness in
the instant matter, this highlights what Plaintiff desires to do with 650 pfi'ges of unredacted prier_
incident reports - share them with Coken counsel and aﬁyone clse she desires; Indeed, if PlaintifT so-
chooses, she could upload all of the 650 pages online for any purpose - ﬁemby exi)osixig- persons’

involved in prior incident reports to all kinds of undesired scrutiny and contact. Why would the Chu:t:

want to do anything but carefully protect such a potential invasion of privacy? Did Plaintiff contact

Mr. Larson to advise that she would be sharing his deposition transcript with other attorneys in Laé_
Vegas? That is quite unlikely.

Plaintiff’s sharing of the Joseph Larson deposition transctipt: with counsel representing
Cohen further highlights why Defendants motion must be granted. |
C.  Plaintiff’s Use of Tom Jennings Report |

Plaintiff’s discussion in the Opposition of the Tom Jennings report (atlnched thereto as Exhibit
3) bears no relevance to the issue at hand - which is the privacy rights -of persons identified in pribr
incident reports. However, the fact that Plaintiff has a report by Mr. Jennings addressing issues of slip
resistance and notice, combined with the testimony of Mr. Larson aﬁd 650 pages of pr_ib: incidents,
certainly seems to be more than sufficient for Plaintiff to make her case aboﬁt notiée and/or application

of the mode of operation
Ri\Master Case Folder\38371 8\Pleadings\3Protective Order.wpd =~ - 9 -

VEN 094







~N Oy A W N

10.

11
13
13
14

15
16

17

18

19

21
22
23

24 |

25
26

27y

28

should be provided on a case by case basis, depending on the information provided in a pri;)r accldent
report. If Plaintiff can make a connection of ré]evanoe, then she should be allowed to have the contact
information. However, to just provide the information to f'lainﬁff so she can go fishing puL;; _
Defendants at risk of violating privacy rights of its glmts .I
Iv.
CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, Defendants i'esp-éactfully submit that they have presented ‘_go_od: cause
for this Honorable Coﬁrt to conclude that they have adequately responded to the demand for prior
incident reports by pinviding 650 pages of redacted records. .to_ Plajnﬁfﬁ- With Plainﬁf-f’s- stated |-
intention of contacting these individuals and passing along that mformanon to anyone and everyo.ne

Dcfcndants are now concerned that even granting thctr monon for pmlecnve order by providing

unredacted mfonnatmn to Plaintiffis Sufﬁ(:lent under the clrcumstances Defendams therefore move.

for a protective order which provides that the redacted documents producc?d are sufficient, and that
Plaintiff may inquire with Defendants for contact information on a case by case basis, where some
reasonable ooﬁneclion with relevance to the subject incident can be éﬁfablished.

DATED this__ | _ day of March, 2019.

ROYAL & MILES LIP"

-

% R YAL ESQ

Wa.rm Spnngs I{d

Henderson, NV 89014 -

Attorney for Defendants @
VENETIAN CASING RESORT, LLC and

LAS VEGAS SANDS, LLC

R:Master Case Folder\383718\Plcadings\OProtective Onderwpd - 11 -
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CERTIF OF SERV

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on the E ) day of March, 2019, and pursuant to NRCP 5(b), i
caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing REPLY TO PLAJNT]FF‘S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 1o be served as follows .

____ by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a sealed
envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada; and/or

_. to be served via facsxmnle and/or
\ /__ pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a) and 8.05(f), to be eleclmmca]ly served through the Elghth
Judicial Court’s electronic filing system, with the date and time of the electronic service.
substituted for the date and place of deposit in the mail; and/or
to be hand delivered;
to the attorneys and/or parties listed below at the address and/or facsimile number indicated below: _

Keith E. Galliher, Jr., Esq,

THE GALLIHER LAW FIRM

1850 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 107

Las Vegas, NV 89014

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Facsimile; 702-735-0204 .

E-Service: lih liberlawfirm.com
dmoopey@galliherlawfirm.com

gramos@galliherlawfirm.com
sray@galliherlawfirm.com

M}«ﬁ ihﬂm#

At employee pfROYAL & MILES (7

R\Master Case FoldeA383718\PicadingsProteetive Orderwpd = 12 =
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(b), I certify that | am an employee of CrenrgeT Bochanis, Ltd.,
and that on the E:‘_ day of February 2019, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO NRCP 16.1 EARLY CASE CONFERENCE
LIST OF DOCUMENTS AND WITNESSES: -

By placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a sea]ed '

: erlvelope upon which first class postage was prepared in Las Vegas, Nevada,

XXX By electronic service in the Eighth Judicial District Court e-Filing System in
accordance with the mandatory elecironic service requirements of administrative
rder 14-2 and the Nevada Elecironic Filing and Conversion- Rulgs, and/or;

- By facsimile; and/or
By Receipt of Copy to the interested parties
as follows:
David P. Pritchett, Esq.
Messner Reeves LLP ‘
8945 W. Russell Road, Suile 300 -
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148

Attorneys for Defendant
VENETIAN HOTEL & CASINO

S. Lyoﬁ?, pldyee of
GEORGE T IS, LTD.

Page 30f 3
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JOSEPH LARSON 10/11/2018
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Page 7

equipment. i
Clsco itself is putting on 8 cybersecurity

program for 4'select number of students as a
scholarship program. You apply, you test in, they
Bive you a scholarship to pay for your training, and
then you fake a test at the end.

Q' Where do you go after you take a test?

A Once [ pass a test, I'll be applying for
cybersecurity jobs.
With Cisco or elsewhere?
Anywhere. -
1 presume that's a job that pays better.
Yeah, 1 would say so.
All right. That's a good reason.
Sure.
All right. We're bere to talk to you about
& fall incident that happencd at the Venctian while
you were there, And [ presume — have you had an
oppoeriunity to review the report that you prepared for

QP> 0>0

B RS DD MY et 13 et b b fed e
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Page 9

A Yes, yeah. These would afl be things that [
either entered by typing or ehecking a box.

Q Soiseverything in these first five papes .
true and cosrect fo the best of your knowledge?

A Yes. ;

Q Do you remember anyihing aboul this eveat
other than what's contained in this repon?

A No.

Q Then let's look at the VENG!7. That's the
next page after the first fve. ;

A Yeah :

Q And can you tetl me if uny of the print
or the writing on this page is your writing?

A Al of the handwriting is mine except for
the signature line. ;

Q Alf right, so everything is yours except fo
the signature line. What about the next page which is
YENO18? :

MR. ROYAL: Can I just ask for

Canyon Court Reporting, Inc. (702) 419-9676

-20 today's deposition? clarification? There's two signature lines,
21 A [Ihave yes.- THE WITNESS: Oh, I apologize. Yeah; the
22 Q So let me show you this that's bezn marked second line with the "X™ mark. - _
23 as Exhibit | to your deposition and ask you if that's BY MR. GALLIHER: .
24 atrue and correct copy of the report you reviewed. 24 Q And jet me see what you are looking at. The
23 A Al of the pages? 25 reason [ ask that, Mike, is I'm locking at this page
Page § Page 10
1 Q Yes 1 and Pm not secing a signature line.
2 A Yeah 2 Oh, talking about u signature jine under
3 Q Now, the report there has the Bates stamp 3 "Joyce Sckera™? . .
4 numbers from VENCOS through 009, and then switch to 14 A Yeah. :
S VENO!7 and then 018. Sec that al the lower right-hand 5 Q Por some rcason, I'm looking at this page
6 portion of the report? 6 and it Jooks like it's cut off at the end.
7 A Yes,sir 7 MR, ROYAL: Yeah, yes. And by the way, | .
8  Q Aswelookat the report, | note that your 8 had inquired about that and ! don't know that we have .
9 name appears - at lenst typed in —~ 00025821 on the 9 what's cut off toa.
10 first five pages; am [ correct? Ar the same location, 10 BY MR. GALLIHER:
1) lower left? : 11 Q So these are handwritien entries that you
12 A Yes; correct. 12 made based upon Your specific observation of Joyce
13 Q Isthat an entry that'you made or that 13 Sekera? :
14 someone else made? 14 A Conmect. . '
15 A Ibelieve that is what — when you print out 15  Q ‘And again, everything on this page is true.
16 a report from the systen, it just besically shows who 16 and correct lo the best of your knowledge?
17 typed upthe report. 17 A Yes
18 So when something huppens on property and 18 Q Sous we o to the next page, we've got —
19 you are assigned to report through dispatch, that's 12 you sec there's some -- you got security officer time,
20 assigned to your name, basically your identily in the 20 1326, and some printing where it starts with "marble
21 computer system. So | believe that's jusl an 21 flooring"
22 automatic stamp that gets added to this printout. 22 Sce that?
23 Q Now, es you look at this report - I'm 23 A Yes
24 referring to the first five pages initially — is this 24  Q Isthat your handwriting?
25 information that you entercd into the system? 25 A Yes.
- = — % T RoTTEos: TR T
4 {Pages 7 to 10)
000863
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i 5 Page 11 Page 13
1 " Q Soyoumade those entries as weli? 1 to respond afler the Jicident,
2 A Correct ) 2 Q Doy know:fybuenmmduaemm'ﬂn\'%.
3 Q How is'it that you were dispatched to the 3 Rafael® there or if someone eise did?
4 scenc of the fall?7 Do you remember? q A ldid.
5 A |don't remember exactly, but I mean, 5 - Q Onthe lower right-hand-side portion of lire .
€ securily dispatch would have contacted me on the radio 6 page, it says "Approvad by Michael Dean,” Who is he?
7 and.(old mo where to go. 7 A That would be the supervisor. -
8  Q And do you remember how long afier the fall 8 Q And then on the upper -- again ta the upper
9 you arrived at the scene? 9 portion of the report under Venetian Seuurilyﬂ:ere's
10 A ldon't recollect. 10 handwrilten, "RCODOGBGZL" Ses that? -
11 ° Q And the reason | ask you, I'm looking at the 11 A Yes
12 first page which is VENOOS and if you look up where it 12 Q And what would that be?
13 says "Date and Time and Day of occurrence,” see that? 13 A Ido not know, ,
14 - A Yes, sir. 14 Q Isitlikearepart number? Event number?
15 Q Anditsays i1/4/16,12:39, Friday, to 15 A The cvent number would be the case number in
16 1174116, 13:31 Priday. Is.that correct? 16 the upper right where it says is 1611 V-0680. &
17 A That's what it says, yeah. 17 @ Aliright. Soit would be the case number,
18 Q Soas!read that, looks like that's a 1B that's the upper right; correct?
19 ﬁmimdiﬂémmbmmﬂuelhmﬂmntsm 19 A Yeah "
20 and the time thai it ends, 20 Q Andyou don't kniow what is meart bylhc
21 A Basically — 21 handwritten RCOD0086217
22 Q Sesthat? 22 A Yeah, I don't know what that means,
23 A —1would say. - 23 Q  Let's go then to the next pape, VENDDG.
24 Q Canyou explain to me how we have this 52 24 Aggin, is this information that you entered?
25 minutes? 25 A Yes. This information would be check boxes
Page 12 Paqt- 14
1 A So what I'm gathering this says is when the’ 1 that ] clicked.
2. call started in the System, so when dispaich put it 2 Q Andso what happens is that you check & box,
3 into their systein, and then 13:31 would be the time 3 yon click a box, so lo speak, and it aufomatically -
4 that] cleared from my call, 4 prints out?
S Q Sobetween the time that you were called to 5 . A It would just add that information to the
6 the scene and the time you left the scene was 52 . 6 report. '
7 minutes? 7 Q And that also applics to the information on
8 A Yes, g VEN007?
9  Q Andagain, we're going to go through a few 9 A Yes, that's correct.
10 things in this report with you - 10 Q And whenwe talk about the - looks Like
11 A Yesh 11 morc of the narrative report, which is. VENOO3 and
12 Q - ifthat's okay? 12 nine. All information you entered?
13 A Sure, 13 A Yes.
14 Q By the way, just so you know, looking at the 14  Q Andeverything in that, those two pages, is
15 same page we've got, *TM, one of one, Chavez, Rafoel.” 15 ftrue and correct-to the best of your knowledgc?
16 Doyouseelhatahuklowermthepage? 16 . A Yes
17 A Yes 17 Q Youdon'thave a recollcction of this event,
1B Q And we just deposed Mr. Chavez, he's a 1B other than what's contained in thesc Iwo pages?
19 member of your facilities department. 13 A Notindependent of what [ wrote,
20 - A Yes 20 Q Soyouare poing to stick with what's in
21 Q Heto!dmlndtdn’tmve:oﬂ:esm 21 thesc pages?
22 until about 30 or 45 minutes until after the fall. 22 A Correct.
23 Does that square with your recollection? 23  Q Now ['m just curious about something. As
24 A Time line-wise, 'm not sure of the exact 24 the — did you respond to this fall a5 the EMT, as
25 25 security, or bolh?

minutes, yeah, that's normal procedure for us, for him

= r -—v-u-;\n.*l_

5 (Pages 11 -to 14)
Canyon Court Reporting, Inc. (702) 419-9676
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Page 23

A Hmow oFfﬂ:empofmyhead fwrote - in
nine years' time, I wrote about 2600 reports.

Q Okay.”

A Of those being slip-and-falls, that's hard
to say. Because of those 2600 reports | wrote, that
would include also security details, that would
include trespasses, scrious incidents, other types of
medical.

Q  Well, mayhe just give me your best estimate.

[T don't expeet you to be exact unless your memory is a

lot better than mine.

MR, ROYAL: Object to form. '

Go ahead and answer. .

THE WITNESS: My bcstguosswarnm
years —~

MR, ROYAL: He's not asking you to guess, by
the way.
BY MR. GALLIHER;

Q Best estimaic.

A Okay, best estimate. Best estimate, | woulld
say maybe 300,

Q Okay. So ofthose 3Wasmbest
estimato — by the way, just 50 you know the
difference between a best estimate and a guess, if [
were to ask you how leng this conference table was

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
]
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25

- Page 25

marble flooring inside the Venetian?

A 1would say a little more than half.

‘Q  Somaybe somewhere between, let’s say, 150
and 2007

A Yesh

Q  Would that be fair?

A  Yeah

Q Allright. Yes?

A [ would say 150 to, like, 175. 1wouldn't
go the full 200.

Q So I50to 175; would that be fair?

A That's right

Q Isthatz--

A Thaf's a good sstimate,

Q DBy the way, there's also marble flooring on
the fifth floor adjacent to the Bouchon Restaurant and
also where they have the other &cldimnal check-in
area at the Venatian?

A That would be the | 0th floor.
Q The 10th floor. Were you responsible for
responding to falls there?

A Aaywhere on property [ was responsible.

Q So when we talk about the 150 to 175
slip-and-falis on marble floors, we're talking about
throughout the hotel, whether it he the first level or -

et
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Page 24

from one side to the other, you could give me the best

estimafe because you can ses it,

If | were 1o ask you how long is my desk in
my office from one side (o the other side, it would be
aguess. Why? Because you hadn't seen it.

So your best estimale is that you wrote
approximately 200 reports involving slip-and-fali
events at the Venetian during the nine years that you
were there?

A Correct.

Q Now when I talk about slip-and-falls, woutld
it be fair to statc that the slip-and-fails would
occur on the marble flooring as opposed to the
carpeted areas?

A Between the two of thosc options? Yes.

Q 5o when you talk about the reports that you
wrote, would it be fair o state that those reports —
when we're talking about slip-and-falls, that
generally they wouid involve the marble floor?

A [ wouldn' say a large number of them
because we also respond to slip-and-falls even on the -
concrele in the sidewalk oul in the front of the
property, lhe pool deck upstairs:

Q So can you narrow the numbcr of reports that
you wrote regarding slip-and-falls occurring on the

WO T LB

Page 26

the tenth level? .

A Correcl. And that also includes the suites
as well.

Q And we talk about the suites, we talk about
the suites that have marblc {loors?

A Allof them, yes.

Q How many suites are there?

‘A Between the Venetian and lenzm alittle’
over 7000.

Q 7000 suites?

A Yes.

Q So all of the rooms havc marble ﬂoors?

. A Yes, in the bathroom areas.

Q Apart from the bathroom areas, any other -
areas inside the suites that have marble floor?

A Just the bathroom and the main entryway,

Q Soduring that nine years when you wers
there and a security officer, how many limes did you
respond to {alls oecurring inside the suites on the
marble floors in the bathroom?

A That would-include the 150 to 175.

Q What I'm Irying to distinguish between is
the falls that occurred inside the suites versus the
falls that occurred on the ground floor and the | 0th

level.

Lt
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Page 17

Fage 49

1 lateral back pain would be also just fcft back side. 3 Q Did Ms. Sekera indicate to you she had
2 8o 1 mean it could be any number of things if she 2 observed any spill at any time, that you recall?
3 landed on at the base of the pillar. 3 A :Shesaid she had slipped-and — 1 think what
q What it would indicate to me is she maybe & [ said in the report was that something like water,
5 made contact there and she maybe wasn't fecling it 5 but I never observed what she stated she slipped in.
s because maybe the pain’in her elbow was masking other & Q Okay. Let's go through the rest of this on
pain. ; ) 7 017.
8 Because I did notate a littie below that 8 A Socontinuing, that's "RX," which would be
9 that there was an increass, there's-an arrow up and - 9 treatment, which is splint to left elbow, slash FA,
10 seven aut of |0, that was her pain in the area at the 10 which is forcarm. And below that is pusitive CMS
11 time. 11 which is -- what that indicates is after we apply &
12 Q Pain for what? 12- splint to somebody, we want to reassess their injury
13 A Atthe left elbow. 13 and anything distal or further down the body, so-thal
14  Q Did she give you a pain - degree of pain in 14 would be the fingertips. ) ;
15 anyﬂnng other than the left elbow, that seven out of 15 So we would reevaluate CMS at the fingertips
16 16 apain after the splint 10 make sure the splint isu't .
17 A No. 17 doing any damage or hindering anything.
18 Q She didn't rate this back pain? i8 After thal it goes negative triangle, which
19 A No. 19 is delta or change. So negative change, There isa
20 Q Thislmlbm:kpsm.mm—didde 20 -"P° with a line above it that's post, after. So -
21 explain about that afier you had already done your 21 negative change after application. -
22 palpation? Was it during when you were palpaling the 22 And then that's negative HX, whﬁ:h is
23 spine? 23 history.
24 A That would have been towards the end. It's 24 Q What'does that mean?
25 stated in the garrative, 25 A That would be no hlslory of mjury to that
: Page 48 9399 S0
1 Q- Okay, we'll go (o the narrative. That's 1 elbow.
2 okay, Let's just read the rest of this as we oan. 2  Q Priorto the fall?
3 So there's - po ahead and read it, what you 3 A Correct. _
4 can. 1 realize a little bif's cut off here, but to 4 Q Andthat's information obtaired from where?
5 the degree you can just read the rest of i lt. inder 5 A Theassessment interview, speaking with her.
6 where it says left flank. 6 Okay. So let's go to, still on Exhibit 1,
7 A Okay. Soatthe angle, that's positive 7 VENOO6. You asked about - this was called the case ..
8 video, and I'm not sure if that's from surveillance or 8 MO, and you were asked abaut | guess how you put this -
9 security control. It would be one of thosc two 9 information together. You said you checked boxes.
1T entities that lold me that we had video of the 10 A Correet.
11 .incident And below that is just kind of the quick 11~ Q Onacomputer program you used?
12 notes T took while they were talking to me on the 12 A Corect
13 phone which would be lcft foot slipped, 30 minutes 13  Q Whendid you complete this report? Did it
14 pior, no spill, below that. 14 say here?
15 Q Do you know what that means? 15 LookmﬂzeVENOOEathebolmlnbyymr
16 A That would have been -- they reviewed 16 name. lfsays date and time, it says 15:30, What's -
17 coverage 30 minutes before the fall and they said no 17 that? n B
18 spill was observed. 18 A That would be Navember 4, 2016, at 3:30 p.m.
19 MR. GALLIHER: And I'li allow the testimony, 19 That, [ believe -- and 'm not 100-percent sure
20 but it's hearsay. But you can go shead and answer. 20 because | normally dor't sce these printouts, These
21 THE WITNESS: But they didn't observe any 21 aren't what we normally lock at in the report system,
22 spill in the video footage. ' 22 put | think that's the time the report was submitted.
23 BY MR.ROYAL: 23  Q Soifthat's accurate, you would have
24 Q Did you ever observe any ‘ipi“? 24 prepared this report within two hours ufclwnngf?
25 A 1did not sec any wet arcas. 25 A Corect
: : = o~ E—mne T T
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Page 59

a second time? Looks Jike you had already covered

A So like 1 said previously with the
splinting, anytime we change a condition for a
patient, you always want to reassess. Somynmeynu
do something you want to reassess: Is this hurfing
you more? Does this make you feel better?

And then usually when somebody falls,
picking them back up, you know, sometimes people will
feel a little weak or dizzy, in my expecience doing
that job. So that became just a normal question I
would ask whenever I would assist anybody to stand,
regardless of injury, is if there was any weakness or
dizziness upon standing up.

Q Okay. Continuing it says, “She agreed (o be
assessed in the medical room and refused wheelchair
assistance,”

What's the medical room?

A The medical room {s a section of the :
security office that the EMT stage out of. We have
our own computers, or own phone, own private area that
wasn't under camera coverage, Because mostofthe .
security office had camera coverage because obviously:
we wouldn't want any cameras in the medical raom. So
the medical room is a more privale place that I could

W0 -t o

Page 61

unstable or were able to walk on their own without
assistance, _

Q Now, this next paragraph, it goes from — it
goes on lo YEM009, sterting with the last paragraph.

-This appears to be just details associated with your -

assessment— your agsessment of the ik elbow,

A The paragraph thet ends on 0087

Q T sorry. Secure left elbow.

A Yeah, that would be my assessment of the
injury.

Q Now, I'm just sortof looking at this
chronologically the way you drafted this. Does Lhis
sort of refresh your recollection as to where you did
this extensive left elbow assessment? Whether it was
al the accident scene or the medical room? =~ -

A This would have happened in'the medical
Q Okay. Now going on to VENC0? af the top

* starting with "She added.” "She added that she was

beginning to feel minor pain and soreness in her left
fower back and left side localized 1o the axillary
fine." '
Can you cxpiain what that means again?
A So that would heve been during my :
conversation with her. This would have been after

Page 60

get her to and then finish the assessment there.

Q How did you get to the medical room from the
scene when you first met Ms, Sekera?

A From the report, looks like we walked
becauge she refused the wheelchair,

i} 1130 you remember anything about that walk?

o,
Q Do you remember her having any trouble

-ambulating from the accident scene to the medical

room?
A No. And if she did, | would have put her in
a wheelchair anyway.

A lot of times you would gel 4 patient who
would overestimate their ability to walk. There were
ways that we could have conversations with paople to
make them understand that, you know, if it's from a

. previous Fall, we don't want them falling again. We

don't want things getting worse,

So even though a wheelchair is
embarrassing — a lot of people said it was
embarrassing, we would always prefer that route to
having them fall again, and most people were
undersianding of that.

And that was part of us walking wilh them,
We wanted to make sure that they didn't appear

Page 62

treaiment because all my report writing is
chronological. That would have been after tmtment
of her elbow.,

So once it was splinted — - feb's see,
splinted and slinged, she began to report minar pain
and soreness, laft lower back and lefi side. So that
would have been at the end of my assessment,

And usually for writing like thistobe &
little more concise, throughout the entire call we
usually ask if they want an ambulance, if they wanl fo
see a doctor or seek any further medical atfention.
And the way | wrote my reporis is that that wouid be
towards the end.

I inean if somebody says yes to an ampulance,
obvigusly that would be chronologically reported. But-
1o make the repart morc concise; 1 added the seeking
medical attention part 1awards the end of those

Q I'm going to ask you one more time about
this minor pain and sorenass to her lefi lower back
and lefk side, localized to the axillary line, becunw
I'm not clear on where this is.

Where is the pain in the left lower baek?
Is it fike in the kidney area? Is it on the sidoor
the spine?

.’

e
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‘ Page 63
A Okay. So, yeah, it would be the area - so

. ; Page 65
warked ot the property, but wasn't exactly a team

1 1
2 imagine on the lcft side, the invisible fine tike the 2 member with us. : )
3 middle of the armpit going alf the way down towards 3 Those employees ou our property do have
4 the flank, which would be just above the beltline and 4 access fo our beck-of-house areas, so it's not agninst
5 then around to the back, 3 anything for me to bring her back to a secure area
&  Q Soyou've indicated going to the back either 6 like that. And in the casc of 2 guest, ifthey ask
7 to the spinc or ~ how far to the middle of the back? 7 for more priveey, there are other areas ncarthe .
8 A Yeah, usually - I don't know if it was to 8 casino floor that we could assess them that isn't the
2 the spirie. If it's not documented, I'm not exactly 9 medical roorm. ; ;
10 sure how far it extended, 10  Q Okay. Back to YEN0O9, Exhibit |, and il
11 Q Okay. Allright. Now on VENOO9 starting 11 indicates, "She refused to complete a volunlary
12 with "Sekera agreed to seck medical attention.” 12 statement for the incident.”
13 Secthat? - 13 Can you explain what that indicaies or
14 A Yes . 14 ? . ,
15 Q Okay. Then it says, "but refused ambulance 15 A Sure. ]
16 transport." That means what? That means you had a 16 Sa our policy for reporting injuries 10", ~ :
17 conversation about whether you should call an 17 outside vendors or third-party employees on property - _
18 ambulince? ) 18 was that they would fill out the medical release,
19 A Yes 15 which is YENOI7. .
20 Q The next sentence says, "She slated her job 20 ‘They would fill out the medical ralease and
21 “did not provide worker's compensation.” 21 they were given the option of completing a volintary
22 * Do you know why that would be part of your 22 statement for their employer. But, like, it's implicd
23 conversation? 23 if's a voluntary statement. If they don't want to
24 A The reason that's in there is because she 24 complete any peperwork for their injury, they don’t
25 was athird parly — I'm sorry. What was the exact 25 have to, . .
- { ‘Page. 64 : Page €6
" 1 phrasing? On VENOOG, "PHI, outside vendor.” 1 Q And yousaid “She was cscorted to her booth
‘2 Because she was i line with, like, e temp 2 in the Grand Canal Shops, collected her belongings and
3 worker or somebody who works at the Venetian Palazzo, 3 was escorted 10 her vehicle in the team member garage
4 but is not employed by the Venetian Palazzo, we would 4 onlevel8." ' :
-5 nsk them if they had worker's compensation only 5 Do you see that?
6 becnuse that would require them (o report to their 6 A Yes.
7 manager and that would require them to fill out the 7  Q Canyou explain, to the best you can, what
8 workers compensation paperwork. ' B that means?
9 And that — mostly we saw temp workers for 9 A Soafter all the paperwork and pholographs
10 injuries, but that's for third-party stuff like this. 10 worc completed and everything 1 had - everything |
11 And they had their own worker's comp, but most people 11 needed ! hed, ] offered to walk her back up to where
12 aren't aware of how Lo engage that conversation with 12 she worked, collect her belongings - I guess | don't
13 the manager or how to start the worker's compensation 13 know what that entailed and probably a purse, but
14 process. 14 that's just guessing - and then she was escorted to
15 So that's just the normal thing we ask them, 15 her vehicle. ! .
16 anybody that's not employod by the Venetian Pelazzo. 16 So 1 walked with her basically just o make
17 Only because, like ! said, they have to report 1o the 17 sure sh was okay. Only because she was injured and
18 manager and let thern know they were injured. 18 she was also complaining of the additional things, but
19 - Q Thatbrings up another question. Is it 19 didn't wanl to go'by ambulance.
20 unusual to lake someonc from, let's say, the public 20 More ofien than not - and 1 think everybody
21 area back to the medical room? Just a normal guest? 21 is difforent about it as far as EMTs. If somebody is
22 A Uwouldn't take a guest back to the medical 22 injured on property and | have the ability to walk.
23 room. 23 with them, Il do it only because they are an our
24  Q Whydid you on this oceasion? 24 property and I'm caring for them. | always take it
25 . A Beouuse she was an outside vendor. She 23 upon myselfto escort injured-téam members or
AT R
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Page 77 ]

‘ Page 75 i
1 lobby area, 1 Q Allright. So from this point, 'l just ~
2 A Yes 2 Tli represent to you that this — maybe Fl} just
3- Q Andat 12:45:25 you are going through this 3 kind of speed this up -- that this shows you walking
-4 door, and where does that lead? 4 back from the medical room, the same - looks like the
5 A Toiheback of house, 5 samec course that you took lo get-there,
6 Q Arepuests (ypically allowed back there? 6 Would you agree?
7 A No. 7 A Yes. )
8 . Q Okay, 12:45:40 we see you again with the B Q Okay. I'mat 13:04:06. We see you coming
S wheelchair and Ms. Sekera in the back hall, and it 9° from those rooms that lead to the back area, and then
10 just continues as you are going towards the medlcal 10 now you arc out in the common araa -- the guest area?
11 room. 11 A Yes.
12 Looking at any of this, does it refresh your 12 Q Okay. Atthispoint, we’re at this paint |
13 recollection es to anything you testified to today? 13 you are going where?
14 A - Nathing oulside the reporL. 14 A DBackupto her booth or place ofunploymant.
"15 . Q At 12:46:05, that's you and Ms. Sekera 15 Q Sol'n going to speed this up a little bit.
16 - walking towards the camera? 16 Now at 13:05:25, whal are we sceing here? You see
‘17 A Yes. 17 yourself and Ms. Sekera?
18 Q At this particular time, doossheatleast 18 A VYes.
13 appearto have difficulty ambulating fo you? 15  Q Whereisthat?
20 A- No. 20 A Thal's up inthe Grand Canal Shops. -
21 Q Doyou have an idea of the estimated 21 Q Okay. It's a ficor above?
22 distance that you walked from the incident seene ta 22 A Yes
23 the medical -- to this room you are going into at 23 QA floor ahove where tha lncldoﬂtnocurred
24 12:46:427 24 is that right?
25 A Total distance walked? 25 A Not exacily, but, ycah
. § Pags 76 . i - Page 78
1 Q I's okay, best guess. ‘ 1 Q Whatdo youmean "Not exsctly"? '
2 A My best estimate is a couple hundred feet. 2 A Not like directly on top of it, but 2 floor
3 Maybe — trying 10 do the math in my head because each 3 above it. 3
4 pace is about three steps or each pace is about 4 If you were w pinpoint exacﬂymmlms
S two fect, 5 above it, it would be further down that hallway on the ..
6§ Q Youknowwhat? il’s not — 6 lefiside of the video there.
7 A “lden'tknow. : ' 7 _ Q Butit was one floor above?
8 Q So at 12:46:54, that's when you — just B A Yeah
9 because you disappeared, that's when you go into the 9 Q@ Okay. I'mgoingto spead it up quite a bit
10 medica) room? 10 here. We're now at 13:13:08, Looks like you are
11 A Correct. 11 backiracking, basically going back to the area that
12 Q Solwamymto--allngl'u now I'm going 12 you came once you went up to the Grand Canal Shops. |
13 to show you footage ~ oh, bay. I'm going to show you 13 dont know if you can tell,
14 footage slarting at 13:02:37, and you said there's no 14 A Yeah, yeah.
15 cameras in the room where you were doing your 15  Q Andatthis pmntyuu are headed towards
16 asscssment. 16 the-- .
17 A Correct, 17 A The garage.
18 Q Aliright. Soat 13:02:39, that looks like 18 Q. Okay. We just watched at 13:08 ~ 13:08:50.
19 you and Ms. Sckera coming from the medical room, 19 upio 13:09. New il's continuing at this point, shc's
20 A Yes 20 in a sling, she's walking on her own and just headed .
¢l Q Allright. So accarding to at least the 21 towards — looks like the elevator. - .
22 time difference there, looks like your assessment in 22 A Correcl. ' )
23 the medical room was somewhere close (o about 15 23 Q Andthafsihcelevalortogettothe
24 minutes. 24 parking srea? '
25 = A Yeah--yes. 25

A  Comect,
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. REPORTER'S DECLARATION
STATE OF NEVADA)
CbUNTY oF CLARK;
'I, Pauline .C. May, ccﬁ No. 286, declare as
follows: '

That I reported the téking of the deposition of the
witness, JOSEPH LARSON, commencing on Thufsday,
October 11, 2018 at the hour of 2:15 p.m.

That priof-to being examihed, the witnass was-ﬁy me
duly sworn:to festify to the truth, the whole truth,
and nothing but the truth.

That I thereafter transcribed said shorthand notes
into typewriting and that the typewritten transcript
of said depositior is a complete, true and accurate
transcription of said shorthand notes taken down at
said time, ‘and that a request has not been made to
review the transcript. .

1 further declare that I am not a relative or

employee of counsel of an? party invelved in said

action, nor a relative or employee of Lhe parties
irvolved in sajid action, nor a perscn financially
interested in the action.

Dated at Las-Vegas, Nevada this . day of
. ) » 2018,

Pauline C. May, CCR 286, RPR
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|| maintenance and application of polymer to the marble floor in order to increase friction coefficient. He

not be admissible at trial. This would be consistent with their failurﬁ to m-eet a%:d cnﬁfer mggzﬂidg a
stipulation on the admissibi]ity of the prior reports even though the Discovery Commissioner requi red
them to do so. - - |

Similar to the Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motic;n for Disqualification, it m—mbh‘:_s
between ad hominem attacks without any semblance of organized or cogent points and auihoﬁiies. For
example; Defendant attack on Plaintiff's expert, Fred Hueston has nothing to do v;ritﬁ the issues
presented in Plaintiff's Motion. Defendant falsely accuses Plaintiff of conccaling.informaiiun from the -

Court without any basis. Fred Hueston's expert testimony concerns his opinions about the treatment,

is not testifying as an expert about anything other than his expertise in the area of marble flooring I
treatment and maintenance. One of his opinions is that the product which Defendant utilizes to clean the
marble floors is V2, but after cleaning they fail to apply the V3 polyfner whiich the franufyctiirer
recommends to help traction. This was admitted by defendam in its response to Request for Adr_niséions,-
set 3.

Defendant argues that the main line of questioning of Plaintiff's expert was the numﬁér of
incidents and gratuitously inserted an argument without any evidentiary suppoﬁ that the marble floors
were built within buildiﬂg codes which have Ibeen approved. This is unsupporteﬂ hypcrbol-e_ and lacks
evidentiary support. | ‘ o

| Defendant then confuses and conflates the mode of 'opefation theory of li;a.bility with the faqt that
the marble floors are inherently dangerous when wet and are a serious sliphazard. It wasn’t until 2012
when we heard the term in Nevada, the mode of operations, a Iegﬁl variation to the lra&itinhal‘ approach. |
to premises liability. Customarily, a busiﬁms will only be held liable for a dangerous condition on its
floor (e.g., foreign substance) caused by someone other -tha'n an-employee.whe'n the business l_xad actual

or constructive notice of the condition and failed to remedy or warm of it. See Sprague v. Lucky Store, |

Page 4
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DECLARATION OF PETER GOLDSTEIN

1, Peter Goldstein, declare as follows:

I 1 am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in Nevada and am counse] of record

for Plaintiff. I have personal knowledge of ail matters stated herein that 1 kfn_ow o be true|

2 Exhibit 7 is Defendant’s Response to Elequést' ﬁ_:_tt Production of Documents in’

Sekera v. Fenetiap.

L

Documents in Sekera v. Venetian.

Disclosures in Smith v. Penetian,

Defendant in Sekera v. Venetian.

Sekera v. Venelian and Smith v. Fenetian cases.

correct.

Dated March 12; 2019 at Las Vegas, Nevada.

Signed: 1

Peter Goldstein, Declarant

Page ]

Exhibit 8 is Defendant’s Supplemental Response to Request for Productmn of
4. Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of Defendams Ninth Supplemental
5 Exhibit 10 is a CD of 660 bate stamped pages of docnments pmduced by,

6: Exhibit 11 is a detailed spreadsheet of incident reports disclosed in both the

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Staie of Nevada that the- foregoing is true and
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REQUESTNO, 1;

All written, oral, or recorded statements made by any party, witness, or any other person or | _

-{| persons with knowledge of the incident described in Plaintiffs Complaint.

RESPONSE NO. 1:
Defendants object to the extent this request seeks information protected by attorney/client .
privilege and/or attorney work product privilege. Without wmvmg said objection, Defendants refer
to their disclosures pursuant to NRCP 16.1, documents 2-9, and all supplements thereto. Discovery
is eontinuing.
_ Anyand all accident and investigative reports, films, video tapes, ﬁharts, plats, drawings, maps

or pic-mre's and/or photographs of any kind which has, as its subject matter, the' ipcidem described in
“Plaintiffs Complaint. '

E"yee Response No. 1.
REQUEST NO. 3:

A complete copy of the Defendant's insurance carriers and/or risk management pre-litigation
claim file. - -
RESPONSE NO. 3: _

Objection. Thisrequest lacks foundation, assumes factsnot inevidence, seeks iﬁformatjun that
is protected from disclosure by the attorney/client and/or attorney work product doctrine. Without
waiving said objection all known discoverable documents regardigg the investigation of the loss have
been produced. See Defendants' NRCP 16.1 early case conference disclosures, documents 2-9, and

all supplements thereto. Discovery is continuing,

RAMaster Cuse Folder\38371 B\Discovery\3Produce (Plaintiff) |st.wpd ~ 2-
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maintenance, cleaning and sweeping of the floors with respect to the VENETIAN CASINO RESOR"[‘
in which the fall oceurred. -
RESPONSE NO. 6:

Defendant objects to the extent this request lacks foundation, assumes facts not in evi&ence,
and is further overly broad, vague and ambiguous. This request -also presupposes that _rherc was 2
foreign substance on the floor causing Plaintiff's fall, which befendants deny. also incurréctly identifies
the subject premises as VENETIAN CASINO RESORT. This request further sceks information not
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evideme.. Without wmvmg said objection,
f Defendant responds as follows: See Response No. 5.

0 . T

True and correct copies of any and all claim forms, legal actions, civil complaints, staiement-s.,-
sécqrity reports, computer generated lists, mvesugmﬁ;: documents or other memoranda which have,
as its subject matter, slip and fall cases occurring on marble floors within the subject VENETIAN
CASINO RESORT within three years prior to the incident ldescribed in Plaintiffs Complaj_nt, to the: .
present, |

ONSE

Defendants object to the extent this request lacks foundation, assumes facts not in evidence,

is overly broad, vague and ambiguous, unduly burdensome and prewpppse# there was a_foreipn

substance on the floor cﬁusing Plaintiff's fall, which Defendants deny. Italso incorrectly identifies the |-

R,
e

| subject premises as VENETIAN CASINO RESORT. This request further seeks access to information
which is equally available to Plaintiff via public records, and otherwise seeks information that is not’
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. Defendant objects asthe request

as over broad and not properly tailored to the issues in this case. Without waiving said objection,

R:Waster Case Folder\38371 8\Discovery\)Produce (Plaintiff) Istwpd = 4-
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RESPONSE NQ, 10:
See Response No. 1.
DATED this_]_day of October, 2018.

Nevada Bar No. 4336

1522 W. Warm Springs Road
Henderson, NV 89014

Attorneys for Defendanis

VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC and
LAS VEGAS SANDS, LLC

R:\Mastor Caso Folder383718\Discovery\3Produce (Plaintifl) 1stwpd - 6 =
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meaintenance, cleaning an& sweeping of the floors with respect to the VENETIAN CA.SBQO'RESOR'I'. '
in which the fall occurred. | | |
RESPONSE NOQ. 6:

-Defendant objects to the extent this request lacks foundation, assumes facts not in cvidc_nce-,.’
and ls further overly broad, vague and ambiguous. This request also presupposes -that .there was a
foreign substance on the floor causing Plaintiff's fall, which Defendants deny. also incorrectly identifies.
the subject premises as VENETIAN CASINO RESORT. This request fﬁrt'l;er seeks infoﬁnation not
reasonably calculétcd to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. \l\;'ithout waiving said objection,
Defendant responds as follows: See Response No. 5. o

Trueand correct copies of any and all claim forms, legal actions, éiw;ril compiainrs, stateménts,
security reports, computer generated lists, investigative documents or other memoranda which havé, '
as its subject matter, slip and fall cases occurring on marble floors within the subject VENET]A,N
CASINO RESORT within three years prior to the incident described in Plaintiffs Complaint, to the
present. . |

) -

Defendants object to the extent this request iacks foundation, assumes t;acts Inn_l in
evidence, is overly broad, vague and ambiguous, unduly burdensome and pres:llpposes there was
a foreign substance on the floor causing PIaintii’f‘s fail, which Defendants deny. -' It also
incorrectly identifies the subject premiscs as VENETIAN CASINOQ RESORT. This request |
further seeks access to information which is equally available to Plaintiff via pyblie r_egmﬂs, and
otherwise seeks information that is not 'rqaso'nably caleulated to lead to the diseo?gry of
admissible evidence. Defendant objeets as the request as over bi‘ﬁnd a.nd not properly tailnrc;d

to thé issues in this case, Without waiving said objection, Defendants respond as follows: Please |- -

Retaser Cane FoldeA32)7) E\Discovery\Wrodues (Plainill) Ist (Defnduss) - Sppapd = é4-
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- Electronically Filed

3/25/2019 9:06 AM
Steven D. Grierson .

: o N . CLERKOF THECO £
RTRAN " | - | Wﬂhﬂ-—'

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

' JOYCE SEKERA, . -
' CASE NO.. A-18-772761
Plaintiff,
| DEPT. XXV
- }
VENETIAN CASINO RESORT )
LLC, ETAL.
Defendants.
' )

BEFORE THE HON. ERIN TRUMAN;, DISCOVERY COMMISSIONER.
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 13, 2019

RECORDER’S TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

APPEARANCES:
For the Plaintiff: KEITH E. GALLIHER, JR., ESQ.

For the Defendants: MICHAEL A. ROYAL, ESQ.

RECORDED BY: FRANCESCA HAAK, COURT RECORDER -

Page 1
Case Number: A-18-772761-C
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2A V. \enetipd
1 IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED that the motion is otherwise denied.
2 DATED this Z'é"lﬁay of P |
: ¥
: _ -
4
DISCOVERY COMMISSIONER
5
6 Submitted by: Reviewed by:

THE GALLIHER LAW E

Keith E. Galliher, Jr., Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 220

S gs Road 1850 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 107
ehdefs 89014 Las Vegas, NV 89014

An‘o eys for Defendants Artorney for Plaintiff

12 | VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC and

LAS VEGAS SANDS, LLC

R::Masier Case Folder' 33718 Pleadings WDCRR (MPO).wpd -4-
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IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED that the motion is otherwise denied.

N

Michael A. RoyalNEsq.
Nevada Bar No. 4370
1522 W. Warm Springs Road

* Henderson, NV 89014

Attorneys for Defendants
VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC and
LAS VEGAS SANDS, LEC

DATED this day of ,2019.
DISCOVERY COMNNSSIONER -
_ Submitted by: Reviewed by:
Royal & Miles LLP THE GALLIHER LAW FIRM

Keith E. Galliber, Jr., Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 220

1850 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 107
Las Vegas, NV 89014

Attorney for Plaintiff
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|| being served with objections.

NOTICE

Pursuant to NRCP 16.3(c)(2), you are hereby notified that within fourteen (14) days after being
served with a report any party may file and serve written objections to the recommendations.
Written authorities may be filed with objections, but are not mandatory. If written authorities
are filed, any other party may file and serve responding authorities within seven (7) days after

Objection time will expire onw ____20_19.

A copy of the foregoing Discovery Commissioner's Report was:

__ Mailed 1o Plamufﬁ‘Defendam at the following address on the _ dayof
: - 2019:

J Electronically filed and served counsel on ﬁi 2‘; ! Q\ , 2019, Pursuantfo .
N.EF.CR.Rule9. : ; =
The Commissioner’s Report is deemed received three (3) days after mailing or e-serving
to a party or the party’s attorey, or three (3) days after the clerk of the court deposits a
copy of the Report in a folder of a party's lawyer in the Clerk'’s office. ED.C.R. 2.34(f).
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Joyce Sekera,

VS.

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC,

: Deféndgnt.

DISTRICT COURT
- CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Plaintiff, :
Case No. A-18-773761
Dept. No. XXV :

S S S e S’ e S e S

oB

APPEARANCES:
‘For the Plai

For the Defendant: MICHAEL A. ROYAL, ESQ.

REPORTED BY:

Before the Honorable KATHLEEN E. DELANEY
Tuesday, May 14, 2019, 9:00 A.M.
Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

JECTION TO DISCOVERY COMMISSIONER'S REPORT

ntiff: KEITH E. GALLIHER, JR., ESQ.
. KATHLEEN GALLAGHER, ESQ.
Attorneys at Law

Attorney at Law

RENEE SILVAGGIO, C.C.R. No. 122

Renee Silvaggio, CCR 122, ACCUSCRIPTS
(702) 477-5191
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Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada

Tuesday, May 14, 2019, 9:00 A.M.

"PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT: Page 2, Sekera versus Venetian
Casino Resorf from the 9:00 o'clock.

MR. GALLIHER: Thankfully, at my age, I'm still
awake. |

THE COURT: That makes one of us. I, too, drove
in from California this morning and that's all I can do.

MR. GALLIHER: Your Honor, Keith Galliher on
behalf of plaintiff. And I'd 1ike to introduce Kathleen
Ga]]aghaf to the Court. She is actually not a relative.

| THE COURT: What?
MR. GALLIHER: I know.
THE COURT: I thought you were telling me

something --
MR. GALLIHER: I know. I know. _
THE COURT: -- well, you did said Gallagher..
MR. GALLIHER: Yeah. Different -- different
spelling. | r

But just by way of background, Kathleen finished
college, two years at the University of Oregon; came to Las
Vegas, attended Boyd School of Law, went to the night program;

worked full time at a law office, receptionist, paralegal, law

Renee Silvaggio, CCR 122, ACCUSCRIPTS
(702) 477-5191 ;
: VEN 208
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clerk through law schqo]; finished her law school; just took
the bar, passed; was sworn in last week by Judge Cory. This is
actually her first official appearance in Court as an attorney.

THE COURT: Well, welcome to the Eighth Judicial
District Court as an attorney. And congratu]ations'on your
successes.

I have some friends who went to the night

program and am ‘very proud of the Boyd Law School night program

because it gives people opportunities they may not othefwise,
have; and welcome. |

0f course, you know you get no special favors
just because you are new.

MS. GALLAGHER: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I hope everybody understands that,
but thank you. :

And thank you for the introduction.

MR. ROYAL: Mike Royal, representing the
defendants.

And, Your Honor, my brother went to the night:.
program and he's a licensed attorney. “

THE COURT: He's a licensed éttorney, too?l

MR. ROYAL: And a ddctor, SO --

THE COURT: Are you.single? Maybe we could set
you up. ' |

MR. ROYAL: No. He's a grandpa.
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THE COURT: Oh.

MR. GALLIHER: And she's married. That wouTd be
a.probiém. ' |

| MS. GALLAGHER: Yeah.

THE COURT: Oh, so it's all bad. The Judge
takes back any, you know, matchmaking efforts.

Anyway, in q}}}é@?ﬁousness. thank you again so '
much. Go ahead and have éeats.

I just want to do a little orientation. I WOn‘?
do much. I want to give people a chance tp talk this one
through. | |

I've had a few objections coming from the
Discovery Commissioner, and we had a changeover in the
Discovery Commissioner. This is no reflection on, you know,
Commissioner Truman.

She's, you know, the -- really the Alternative
Dispute Resolution Commissioner. She's been dQUbIjng_up-and
covering for former Commissioner Bulia, now Judge_Bul]a.

But I am taking the time, when'fdikssask e to
certainly, but even on the few occasionsion some decisions that
have been made either in the, you know, Alternative Dfspute'_ |
Resolution Commissioner capacity or the Discovery Commiééiohér_
capacity just to make sure that, you know, the benefit of;the
Court's view is had, because I think that's important to give.

some certainty to the clients and to understand.
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You know, we have a lot going on here with this
one. Maybe I did a disservice to make you wait until after the
céIendar calls, but I really wanted to dig in here and take the
time. -

Because, you know, technica]]ijhat we have on
the ca1ehdéf is the objection to the Discovery Commissioner's
Report. But, of'coursé, what preceded in front of the
Discovery Commissioner had to do with a Protective Order and
certain disclosures that were made and whether they should have
been made more fully when they were made, and then issues with
whether or not the Protective Order should still stand.

And we don't typically see that when we sée
somebody coming back with just an objection to the Discovery
Commissioner's Report, that we have sort of all this géing on.

And then, of course, there was a counter motion
to strike related to the objection because it was argued that
facts and arguments that had not been previously briefed before
the Discovery Commissioner, although firm, what I reviewed,
there does seem to be some overlap there, but we can see what
is being pointed out is what was believed to be new and should
not be there.

And then another counter motion for sanctions
under Rule 37. So when we go to Rule 37, you'know, typically.
we're looking at, you know, discovery abuse sanctions there,

but Rule 37 is sort of that catch all. I think it's, you know,
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And what's being challenged, ; thiﬁk} of course,
is just the outcome of the fact that the érotect%#e Order would
stand and -- or be granted in part and denied in part and that
there would be certain things that were still allowed to be
redacted and whatnot. :

But then there were all these other things
about, like, there was missing incident reports and'somebOdy'
was going to try to figure out what that was all about. And
then there was a sort of looking into if there were prior
complaints that were substantially similar and that'those would
be provided.

And so T just -- I'm looking first and foremost

for a -- where we stand with any of those things or has it all.

-just been sitting idle, and fair enough if it has, because of

the objection?

Mr. Galliher?

MR. GALLIHER: Actually, I guess I lead off
since we filed fhe objection. ‘

THE COURT: Yes. |

MR. GALLIHER: The way this all started 1s'we'_
sent 6ut a request for production of documehté to the Venetian
rqqueéting prior injury incident reports regarding people who )
slipped and fell on marble floors. ‘ | .

THE COURT: Right.

MR. GALLIHER: Pretty simple.
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THE COURT: Pretty simple except for it's a
giant hotel concern with a lot of marble floors. But othefW%ée-'
pretty simple.

| MR. GALLIHER: Well, pretty simp1e;f5ut'the .
marble floors are all uniform. It's not 1like they're' |
different. They have the same configuration, tha-same surface,
the same design.. A11 of that is the same in terms of --

THE COURT: And that really wasn't the point of
the Pfofective Order request; right? It was more of a.pri?écy.
and HIPAA and things. |

MR. GALLIHER: Well, and I'11 address that in a
minute, but that's what started things.

And, of course, our position with réépect to the
request was, okay, this is relevant to the 1ssue of
foreseeability, which, of course, was something we have to
prove as far as our case.

It's also very, very important with respect to

-the issue of notice. And that is that the Venetian is on

notice of the condition of their floors and the fact they're
exceptionally dangerous when they're wet. _

And, lastly, it was also very relevant to the
issue of comparative negligence.

The Court, I'm sure, has witnessed slip and fall

‘cases where defense attbrneys will approach the plaintiff and,

| of course, through questioning by the inmate that the plaintiff .
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information that should be readily avai]éb]e to anyoné who sues |
the Venetian. : |

THE COURT: Just to be clear, it wasn't
Attorney's Eyes Only. It was okay to be seen by experts and --

MR. GALLIHER: Experts and -- ' '

THE COURT: -- and the client.

MR. GALLIHER: -- and shared with other
attorneyé who have lawsuits against Venetian. _

THE COURT: Yeah. But; no, I'm not talking
about your position.

I was talking about -- because when ydu said
that it was -- the Protective Order was you and ‘no one e1sei I=
just wanted to clarify that it was for litigation purposes in
this Titigation.

MR. GALLIHER: Yes.

THE COURT: So it would have been inclusive of
experts in thﬁs litigation and staff of the counsel in this
litigatin:

It was just not to be shared outside of anyquy

‘necessary for this litigation, because there are. -- there's a

difference between an Attorney's Eyes Only reqdest and a
request where the client and the expert can see it.

MR. GALLIHER: Understood. No, this is not an
attorney's only request.

This was you can use it in litigation but you
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‘our case:

can't use it outside the litigation. You can't give it to
anybody else who's involved in 1itigation against the Veﬁef%ahi
You have to keep it in this litigation. |

And my response was: I can't agree to that
because I do not think that a Protective -Order is proper in
this case given the nature of what we're asking for, injury
incident reports.

There are a number of pending lawsuits against
the Venetian as a result of these. floors and people slipping on
these floors.

And, I mean, the Court should be aware that as __ |
members of the Névada Justice Association, we all éhare' | ¥

information concerning our cases. We share briefing, we share

experts and we share discovery that, in fact, we collected in

And.as_the Court would note from the objection_
that we filed, and by the way, giving credit where credit is
due, Kathleen wrote the objection. She researched it and wrote
it. And I thought she did an excellent job.

The bottom line is that the cases in this
country are uniform, that a Protective Order is not proper in a
situation 1like this because what it does is it increasés
discovery costs. - |

For example, in this case, I receivad'64_prior

fall reports redacted. Attorney Goldstein had another case
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against the Venetian. He received 32. Same time frames:

What happened when I got my redactgd reports, I
exchanged them with him. He sent them io'me -- and by thé way;
there was no Protective Order in place. There ﬁas no motion
practice in place, despite what's being’rebresented. |

THE COURT: I was going to say because I do have
a counter motion for you --

MR. GALLIHER: Yeah. I know.

THE COURT: -- to comply with the Cohrt order’
and a counter motion for sanctions related --

MR. GALLIHER: This was done right upfront. The
minute I got the information, I -- I exchanged it with counsel.
George Bochanis also got a set. He exchanged a set.

So what we did is we got a set and compared
notes. And lo and behold, what we find is I don't have four of
the reports that Mr. Goldstein has. He doesn't have 35 of the
reports that I have. And Mr. Bochanis has about 11 that I.
don't havé. - ' \

So what we're finding is this -- and the
interesting thing about this is that the Venetian, when they
defend these cases, they always retain different defense-firmsl
So they don't retain the same firm to represent thém,in |
defending these cases. |

Now, why do I think that's the case?

Well, gee, if you have an ethical defense 1awyer
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and in one case you send them 32 reports for the same time-

frameland the next case you send them 64Irehorts; thé'first

thing he's going to ask is: Well, what are you doing? Why

don't I have all the reports?

‘ -And.the other thing that troubles me in the case
is I took-the deposition of EMT Security Guard Larson, and
that's referenced in the motion pract1ce And Mr. Larson
testified that he had investigated -- his best est1mate was a
hundred injury falls himself as an EMT security guard being-
employed with the Venetian for a period of nine:years.

Well, he's one of two or three EMT security

guards per shift. There are three shifts. So if we assume

{ that-he's an average EMT security guard, that means that there

is somewhere between 600 and 900 injury falls on these floors
at the Venetian during the nine-year time frame. If we narrow

it down to the five years that we requested, we'll estimate a

_suite of 500 falls.

Well, I got 64Hreports, and the reports I got

were not the same reports as Mr. Goldstein got, were not the

same reports that Mr. Bochanis got.

| So obviously from my perspective, it was: Well,
why would I stipulate to a Protective Order in this case inan
what we know is the situation? And we argued this before _
Commissioner Truman. l

And, quite frankly, what happened is that the
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Protective Order argument was made in' the reply to the
opposition to the initial motion that was filed. ‘The
Protective Order that was sought at issue was: We want to be
able to submit redacted reports. That was the issue. - |

I responded and said: No, there's no privacy

~issue here.

And HIPAA certainly doesn't apply. We're not
talking about a medical facility. |

So“-- and the Social Security Numbers are not on
the reports, so that's not at issue.

The only thing we want is ¢contact information.
We want a name and address of the person who fell. |

Well, in response to our:opposition for the _
first time in the reply, the argument wao expanded. Now, it's,
like -- because at that point in time the defense learned that
we had shared information with the other fwo-attorneys and
apparently that upset the Venetian. So now the game changes.

Now, it's, 1ike, well, you know what? We want a
Protective Order because we don't want you to be able fo
disclooe this information to any other attorney that's 1n9o1ved'
in litigation against the Vonetian.

Well, as we pointed out in our objection, fhat's'
completely- contrary to the uniform case law throughout the
country. There are no cases that we 1ocated in wh1cﬁ%e Court

upheld a Protective Order of that nature.
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- Well, we didn't get a chance to brief thét
becaﬁse it was a reply in motion practice.

So we went in and argued the issue, and we Tost
the issue before Commissioner Truman. And, quite frankly,
Commissioner Truman was just flat wrong.

So the bottom 1line is that the order was jsSued.

And then on top of it, it's now been magnified even further by

the defense because now I'm supposed to go out and I -- and I
violated her order -- it wasn't an order. It was a report:and
recommendation. |

And I had to go out now and I have to request
all that information, all those reports back from counsel. I'm
not sure why because that was never even argued before the
Discovery Commissioner. :

-So all of a sudden, from a situation where we
have a -- a Protective Order that should not have beén'issued,
period. with respect to sharing information or with respect to-
redacted reports, that's now been expanded by the defense into
this -- and I'm a Tittle sufprised because Mike Rbyal and I,
believe it or not, get along quite well.

And I'm reading this and it's, like, oh, well, I :
had no idea I was so clever. I didn't realize that I was that
smart and-that disingenuous; but I guess maybe, perhaps,

Mr. Royal thinks I am.

But the bottom line is that the reports that we " | -
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if, in fact, the defense really feels they have a valid
argument. I don't think they do. B |

S0 the bottom Tine is the Commissioner's Report
and Recommendation, which is flat wrong, she got it wrong. I'm
not blaming her for that because she didn't have all the
briefing that you have before you at the time she made thé
decision. It was raised in reply for the first time.

So now that we've got the Venetian's position,
which is, you know, you can't distribute this to anybody else,
we've researched the law. The law does not support that
décision as we've cited in our brief.

~Numerous cases throughout the country'have safd

we actually encourage this because it reduces discovery costs,

'number one. And number two, it enables the attorneys suing the

corporate entity to crosscheck whether or not the information
they're receiving in discovery is accurate.

Submitted.

THE COURT: Al11 right. Thénk you.

Ms. Gallagher, did he miss anything? Is there
something else that we should cover? '

I'm kind of being facetious.

- MR. GALLIHER: I don't have a prob]em with that.

I don't mind being reminded.

MS. GALLAGHER: I was just going to say --

THE COURT: I'm sorry. It was a poor joke. 1
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just -- yeah, because he credited you with writing so much, I

-thought in case he missed something.

But, of course, it's -- it's just a summary. I
was only joking. But thank you for your efforts and-thank you,
Mr. Galliher, for your argument.

Mr. Royal, and wherever you want to start.
We've got some procedural, obviously, arguments and I know you
cited to 2.20 for, you know, bringing a counter motion that
relates and some other things that it is.

Under the current rules, it does contemplate
that there's an objection that there was either a response to
the objection and that's how you would resolve these issues.

I don't know whether I have a ton of heartburn
that you raised the issues the way that you did. It's jusf
whether or not, you know, we're going to address them here or
not. But however you want to start -- wherever you want to
start. |

MR. ROYAL: Your Honor, the reason I -- the
reason I filed the counter motion is because it's so q]ose]y
connected to -- to the timeline of events that are at issue
here. _

I mean, when Mr.- -- when Mr. Galliher safs he
-- the';ay he presents this is that I sandbagged -- that the --
you know, the defendant sandbagged béfore going before the

Discovery Commissioner.
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THE COURT: You agreed to file a motion for the
Protective Order. You did not agree to the Protective Order.

MR. ROYAL: I'm sorry. .Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: No, no. You said it that way. I
was just confirming for the record that's how I heard it. It
was that the understanding was you couldn't resolve it.

MR. ROYAL: Right.

" THE COURT: So you were going te do a motion and
that's -- we're reconfirming it.

MR. ROYAL: Some of the correspondence that
I've -- that I've provided to the Court, e-mailed -- or a |
letter, or whatever, e-mail to Mr. Galliher, Mr. Galliher
writes me back and one of the things he said was: Go ahead and
file your motion. I don't believe the Discovery Commissioner
is going to agree with you.

Okay. Fine. Al11 right. That's why we file
motions. :

The motion was then filed on February 1st.  So
when Mr. Galliher today represented before the Court, I didn't
provide any of this information -- or rather I pfovided this
information before there was any motioﬁ practice. That's what
he jusf said. |

Now, what I -- what I have provided the Court is

an affidavit from Mr. Goldstein, who said he first met with

Renee Silvaggio, CCR 122, ACCUSCRIPTS
(702) 477-5191
VEN 230



O W o N & O bW N =

NONNNN N =S a2 A A A A e
o R W N =, O O N ;R W N -

Page 25 of BOI

Mr. Galliher on February 7th, 2019. So that would be six days
after we filed the motion. It would be well after the time
that Mr. Galliher and I had a discussion about whether or not
my client wanted this information to be protected.

He understood -- he understood from the vefy
beginning, at least from December 17th, 2018, that this
information was_ggméthing my client wanted protected. He
understood that.

Now, if he shared the information with
Mr. Goldstein, maybe if he could show that he did that between
January 4th and maybe January 23rd, that would be one fhing.
But that's not what happened, and that's not what at least the
evidence we have -- the Court has before it shows.

We agreed on January 23rd, I would file a
motion. I filed a motion on February 1st. He met with
Mr. Galliher -- or, sorry, Mr. Galliher met with Mr. Goldstein
on February 7th, and that's when they had their exchange.

- By the way, I didn't know that. I didn't know
that when I fi1eq the motion. I thought that we -- it was just
going to be a simple motion before the Court and we were just
going to try to get this resolved.

What it Tooks 1ike happened from my perspective
is that once Mr. Galliher was aware we were going to be filing
the motion, he wanted to go ahead and do a preemptive exchange

with Mr. Goldstein, Mr. Bochanis and whoever else just to hedge
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his bets in case the Court granted the motion.

And so then he files his opposition. I filed my
reply. And at the time I filed my reply, I did not know that
Mr. Goldstein had actually used information about this, the
subject of the motion for Protective Order. I didn't know that
until after I filed my reply.

So you'll see, Your Honor, fhat I actually filed
an addendum to the reply to let the: Discovery Commissioner
know: Hey, I just found out, Mr. Goldstein and Mr.- -- I mean,
while this motion is pending, they're exchanging information.

So when we got to the hearing, that's when
Mr. Galliher -- that's when Mr. Galliher, for the first fime,
is talking about his explanation of:why he needs this other
information. Oh, and Mr. Goldstein only got 32, and, of
course, I gave him 64.

So I gave him 64 and I'm the bad guy because'I
actually gave him twice as many as whatever Mr. Goldstein got.
And he's trying to suggest to the Discovery Commissioner that
there's some nefarious plan by my client. |

And all I can tell, Your Honor, is at the time,
at the time that I argued this, that we argued this before the
Discovery Commissioner on March 13th, 2019, I did not know -- I
did not know that on March 12th, the day before, March 12th,
2019, that Mr. Goldstein had taken all 64, 660 pages of those

documents provided to him by Mr. Galliher while this motion was
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pending and he filed it with the Court, so it became a public
record.

I didn't know that. Do you think I would -- if
I knew that, I would have brought that up before the Discovery
Commissioner?

He's saying today: Well, Mr. Royal should have
brought that up. I would have brought that up if he would have
told me. He didn't tell me. He didn't tell me that
Mr. Goldstein had -- had filed this with the Court.

I mean, of course, I would have wanted it --

‘this information back. My understanding at the time of the

hearing was that he met with Mr. Goldstein, there was some
exchange: Hey, you only got 32. Well, I got 64. Oh, this
isn't right.

You know, it wasn't my understanding that they
were actually physically providing these to each other or he
was providing it to them.

Now, he -- he -- Mr. Galliher said: Well,

Mr. Royal -- Mr. Royal, there were -- there were a couple that
Mr. Goldstein had and Mr. Royal didn't prdduce or maybe three
or four. And that's why the Discovery Commissioner said: |
Well, okay. Mr. Royal, will you, please, go look at that?
Which I did. '

And I sent correspondence to counsel afterwards:

I looked at these. None of these apply. This is why. I
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explained to him there's been no other conversation with
Mr. Galliher about that.

So here we are -- you know, the question -- the
question I have here is, first of all, as it relates to the
underlying motion, our argument to the Discovery Commissioner
was simple. It was: Look, they want to take this information,
they want names, they want whatever they need, addresses. He
not only wants to contact these people, he wants to share it
with Mr. Goldstein.

Mr. Bochanis, he wants to throw itjonline; he
wants to put it in some repository or deposit -- I don't know
what he's going to do with it> But he wants unfettered access
to these people.

' Not just so that he and his firm can contact
them for this case to see if maybe there might be some reason
they can call them as a witness for whatever reason,
comparative negligence, which I still don't get. But he wants
to -- he wants to let Mr. Goldstein, Mr. Bochanis and every
other lawyer in town contact these people for whatever reason.

And, you know, our argument was, they have
privacy rights too. And regarding HIPAA and so forth, I argued
before the Discovery Commissioner, that there was private |
information in each of these.

We have EMTs that respond to these -- to these

events. They get medical history information from these

Renee Silvaggio, CCR 122, ACCUSCRIPTS
(702) 477-5191

VEN 234







